SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

[2nd DATA REQUEST TO SHELL ENERGY NORTH AMERICA]

______________________________________________________________________


Subject: December 23, 2008 Prepared Phase II Testimony of Laird Dyer:

QUESTION 1:

Please provide Mr. Dyer’s qualifications in regard to pipeline system operations and engineering.

RESPONSE 1:

Mr. Dyer holds a bachelor’s degree in applied science (Chemical Engineering).  In his capacity as a Production Engineer, he designed, built and operated oil and gas gathering and processing facilities.

QUESTION 2:

Please provide all studies and analyses performed by Shell Energy or in the possession of Shell Energy that shows SoCalGas/SDG&E can use its linepack capacity to minimize the occurrence of OFOs on its system.

RESPONSE 2:

Shell Energy has not conducted studies or performed analysis related to SoCalGas/SDG&E linepack capacity as SoCalGas does not provide the data that would allow such an assessment to be made, and SoCalGas has not provided such an assessment itself.  

QUESTION 3:

Reference: Dyer at page 6: “Almost 75% of the OFOs called on the SoCalGas/SDG&E system occur on weekends (Saturday through Monday).”

a. Was Shell Energy aware at the time it prepared its testimony that shippers generally do not reduce their scheduled deliveries on weekends, even though the demand of that shipper, or the shipper’s customer(s), is typically much less on the weekends?

b. If so, does Shell Energy admit that the occurrence of weekend OFOs is largely if not entirely due to the behavior of shippers?  Please explain your response.

c. Please explain how Shell manages its customer demand declines over weekend periods.

RESPONSE 3:

(a) Shell Energy has no information relative to the actions of other shippers.

(b) Not applicable.  See (a) above.

(c) Shell Energy manages changes in customer demand (increases or decreases) using any or a combination of the following actions:  increasing or decreasing supply; injection or withdrawal from storage; and imbalance management. 

QUESTION 4:

For each OFO day for the period 2003 to the present, please provide contract volumes and terms for all firm and interruptible transportation contracts held by Shell Energy and any of its affiliated companies with a delivery point on the SoCalGas system.

RESPONSE 4:

The information requested is not relevant to any consideration of SoCalGas’ OFO protocol.  Moreover, firm interstate capacity contract terms and volumes are publicly available from the interstate pipelines.  Interruptible contracts are not publicly available and are privileged from disclosure as proprietary trade secrets.

QUESTION 5:

Reference: Dyer at page 8: “The objective, transparent measure should be transmission system inventory: the same protocol used by PG&E.”  The following questions are intended to determine Shell Energy’s own knowledge about PG&E’s practices:

a.
Please explain how PG&E calculates its transmission system inventory.

b.
Please identify where PG&E publicly provides data showing the derivation of its upper and lower system inventory limits.

c.
Has PG&E ever revised its upper and lower system inventory limits?  If so, when and why?

d.
Has PG&E ever exceeded its upper system inventory limit and yet not called a high OFO?

ii. If so, is Shell Energy concerned by this showing of operator discretion?

iii. If so, did PG&E post an explanation of why it was able to operate at a system inventory level greater than its upper limit without declaring a high OFO?

e.
Has PG&E ever exceeded its lower system inventory limit and yet not called a low OFO?

i. If so, is Shell Energy concerned by this showing of operator discretion?

ii. If so, did PG&E post an explanation of why it was able to operate at a system inventory level less than its lower limit without declaring a low OFO?

RESPONSE 5:

a)
Please refer to PG&E’s “piperanger” website at the following link:


http://www.pge.com/cgi-bin/pipeline/cgt_pipeline_status.pl#recent

This is the source of information that Shell Energy relies upon regarding PG&E’s OFO protocol.

b) 
PG&E’s daily inventory limits can be tracked through the publicly available information posted on piperanger.

c)
Shell Energy has no information responsive to this request.

d) 
Shell Energy has no information responsive to this request.

e) 
Shell Energy has no information responsive to this request.

QUESTION 6:

Reference: Dyer at page 4: “Because the OFO trigger lacks an objective, transparent measure of transmission system reliability, it is possible that more OFOs are being called than are necessary to ensure transmission system reliability.”

a.
How does Shell Energy reconcile this statement with the fact that SoCalGas/SDG&E and PG&E have had, on average, the same number of High OFOs since 2004, despite PG&E utilizing an “objective, transparent measure of transmission system reliability” in Shell’s opinion?  Please provide supporting data and analysis with your response.

RESPONSE 6:

First, this question assumes that the number of OFOs on the SoCalGas system should be equal to the number of high inventory OFOs on PG&E’s system.  There is no basis for this assumption.    In fact, prior to 2004, the number of OFOs on SoCalGas’ system was half the number of high inventory OFOs on the PG&E system.   

Second, SoCalGas’ OFO calculation does not measure the key indicator of pipeline system integrity:  pipeline system pressure or linepack.  Rather, SoCalGas’ OFO calculation attempts to measure the potential for linepack to increase on its system.  This approach increases the potential for OFOs to be called when the system is not at risk.

PG&E, on the other hand, calls OFOs on the basis of system linepack relative to a tolerance band.  The data and transparency PG&E provides on its piperanger website allows market participants to anticipate OFOs and to take the necessary actions to ensure they are in balance.

For supporting data and analysis, see Shell Energy’s response to Question 5a.

QUESTION 7:

To Shell Energy’s knowledge, does PG&E use its injection capacity in any way in its calculation of an OFO condition?  Please provide all documents in your possession that supports your response.

RESPONSE 7:

Yes.  See Shell Energy’s response to Question 8 below.  Shell Energy has no documents responsive to this request.

QUESTION 8:

To Shell Energy’s knowledge, please explain how PG&E’s use of storage injection capacity is similar or different than how SoCalGas uses storage to balance the system.  Please provide all documents in your possession that supports your response.

RESPONSE 8:

On its piperanger website, PG&E details its OFO calculation, including how imbalance storage capacities (injection and withdrawal) impact the calculation, as follows: 

“Five times each day, CGT prepares a customer load forecast and a supply forecast, and from these develops a three-day pipeline inventory forecast. This pipeline inventory forecast is compared against CGT's pipeline inventory limits. When the forecasted pipeline inventory is greater than or less than the pipeline inventory limits, CGT uses storage assets reserved for balancing to help manage either the excess or the insufficient pipeline inventory.  If this measure is not adequate to correct the imbalance, CGT issues an OFO notice.”


In contrast to the PG&E protocol, SoCalGas’ OFO protocol does not reflect linepack.  SoCalGas forecasts “Net System Capacity” each nomination cycle as the sum of “Forecasted Send Out,” “Injection Capacity,” and “Off-System Nominations.”  From its estimate of “Net System Capacity,” SoCalGas subtracts the “Latest Scheduled Quantity” thereby determining “Total Unused Capacity.”  If “Total Unused Capacity” is negative, SoCalGas calls an OFO. 

Unlike PG&E, SoCalGas provides no data transparency regarding the pressure (linepack) on its system.

Shell Energy has no documents responsive to this request.

QUESTION 9:

To Shell Energy’s knowledge, does PG&E use its withdrawal capacity in any way in its calculation of an OFO condition?  Please provide all documents in your possession that supports your response.

RESPONSE 9:

Yes.  See Shell Energy’s response to Question 8.  Shell Energy has no documents responsive to this request.

QUESTION 10:

To Shell Energy’s knowledge, what is the impact of operating a pipeline network at its upper system inventory limit from the perspective of:

a.  end-use customers;

b.  suppliers (pipelines and local producers);

c.  shippers;

d.  the system operator.

Please provide all documents in your possession that supports your response.

RESPONSE 10:


Provided that no OFO is called, there should be no impact on end-use customers, suppliers, or shippers.  Shell Energy has no knowledge of the impact of high system inventories on the system operator.

Shell Energy has no documents responsive to this request.  

QUESTION 11:

To Shell Energy’s knowledge, what is the impact of operating a pipeline network at its lower system inventory limit from the perspective of:

a. 
end-use customers;

b. 
suppliers (pipelines and local producers);

c.
shippers;

d.
the system operator.

Please provide all documents in your possession that supports your response.

RESPONSE 11:

Provided that no OFO is called, there should be no impact on end-use customers, suppliers, or shippers.  Shell Energy has no knowledge of the impact of low system inventories on the system operator.

Shell Energy has no documents responsive to this request.  

QUESTION 12:

To Shell Energy’s knowledge, can parts of a pipeline network reach its upper or lower inventory limits before other parts of the same pipeline network?

a.
If so, should an OFO be declared whenever any part of the pipeline network reaches its operating limits?  Please explain your response.

Please provide all documents in your possession that supports your response.

RESPONSE 12:


Yes.

a.
No. There should not be a system-wide response to a localized (or customer specific) problem.

Shell Energy has no documents responsive to this request. 

QUESTION 13:

In Shell Energy’s opinion, should a pipeline network’s system inventory limits be set such that system failure occurs if those limits are exceeded, or should some operating tolerance be added?

a.
If some operating tolerance should be added:

i. 
what should be the basis for establishing the appropriate tolerance levels?

ii.
should the tolerance levels be fixed or adjusted day-by-day at the discretion of the system operator?

Please provide all documents in your possession that supports your response.

RESPONSE 13:

An operating tolerance should be utilized.

a. 

i. The appropriate tolerance levels should be based upon objective, transparent measures of system reliability (pressure or linepack).  

ii. The tolerance levels should be fixed unless a CPUC-approved process is developed through which periodic adjustments may be made.  Any such adjustments should be publicly disclosed in advance and should be posted on SoCalGas’ ENVOY website.
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